

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Oct 09, 2015, 8:56 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

bjh

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT NO. 92259-4
C.O.A. No. 45941-8-II
Cowlitz Co. Cause NO. 13-1-01135-0

**SUPREME COURT OF STATE OF
WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BRETT EVERETTE,

Petitioner.

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

RYAN JURVAKAINEN
Prosecuting Attorney
ERIC BENTSON/WSBA#38471
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Office and P. O. Address:
Hall of Justice
312 S. W. First Avenue
Kelso, WA 98626
Telephone: 360/577-3080

 ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	1
II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW OF THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION	9
A. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR THE JURY TO FIND EVERETTE GUILTY OF ATTEMPTED KIDNAPPING IN THE FIRST DEGREE.....	10
1. SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED FOR THE JURY TO FIND THAT EVERETTE TOOK A SUBSTANTIAL STEP TOWARD RESTRAINING SWANGER BY THREATENING DEADLY FORCE.....	12
2. SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED FOR THE JURY TO FIND THAT EVERETTE WAS AN ACCOMPLICE TO ATTEMPTING TO SECRET OR HOLD SWANGER IN A PLACE SHE WAS UNLIKELY TO BE FOUND.	14
B. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR THE JURY TO FIND EVERETTE GUILTY OF UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM IN THE FIRST DEGREE.....	16
C. BECAUSE THE THREATS WERE A CONTINUING COURSE OF CONDUCT, EVERETTE’S FELONY	

**HARASSMENT CONVICTION DID NOT REQUIRE
A UNANIMITY INSTRUCTION. 17**

V. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>People v. Mota</i> , 115 Cal.App.3d 227, 171 Cal.Rptr. 212 (1981)	18, 20
<i>State v. Bauer</i> , 180 Wn.2d 929, 329 P.3d 67 (2014)	15
<i>State v. Berg</i> , 181 Wn.2d 857, 337 P.3d 310 (2014)	13
<i>State v. Crane</i> , 116 Wn.2d 315, 804 P.2d 10 (1991).....	17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Gooden</i> , 51 Wn.App. 615, 754 P.2d 1000, <i>review denied</i> , 111 Wn.2d 1012 (1988).....	19
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	10, 13
<i>State v. Handran</i> , 113 Wn.2d 11, 77e P.2d 453 (1989).....	19
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	15
<i>State v. Locke</i> , 175, Wn.App. 779, 307 P.3d 771 (2013).....	17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Love</i> , 80 Wn.App. 357, 908 P.2d 395 (1996)	18, 19
<i>State v. Majors</i> , 82 Wn.App. 843, 919 P.2d 1258 (1996).....	12
<i>State v. Marko</i> , 107 Wn.App. 215, 27 P.3d 228 (2001).....	18
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	10
<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 571, 683 P.2d 173 (1984)	18
<i>State v. Randle</i> , 47 Wn.App. 232, 734 P.2d 51 (1987), <i>review denied</i> , 110 Wn.2d 1008 (1988).....	15
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	10, 17
<i>State v. Silva-Baltazar</i> , 125 Wn.2d 472, 886 P.2d 138 (1994).....	15

<i>State v. Stein</i> , 144 Wn.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001).....	15
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d 533, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1011 (1992).....	10
<i>United States v. Berardi</i> , 675 F.2d 894 (7th Cir.1982).....	19

Statutes

RCW 9A.08.020.....	15
RCW 9A.28.020(1).....	11
RCW 9A.40.010(1).....	11, 12
RCW 9A.40.020(1)(c)(d).....	11

Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	9, 10, 20
